# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT AT REEL 3397 FRAME 0717	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		07/12/2007	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION:

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ADVANCED DIGITAL INFORMATION CORPORATION	
Street Address:	1650 Technology Drive, Suite 700	
City:	San Jose	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95110	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1610492	AMASS
Registration Number:	2211317	FILESERV
Registration Number:	2030788	SCALAR
Registration Number:	2123355	ADIC
Registration Number:	2294666	FASTSTOR
Registration Number:	2468420	STORNEXT
Registration Number:	2481663	
Registration Number:	2835721	VPS
Registration Number:	2669251	PATHLIGHT
Registration Number:	2745109	SNC
Registration Number:	2881314	SCALAR

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003583 FRAME: 0317

900082154

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com, kristin.azcona@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	043507-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin J. Azcona
Signature:	/kja/
Date:	07/18/2007

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Advanced Digital Release of KeyBank#page1.tif source=Advanced Digital Release of KeyBank#page2.tif source=Advanced Digital Release of KeyBank#page3.tif source=Advanced Digital Release of KeyBank#page4.tif source=Advanced Digital Release of KeyBank#page5.tif source=Advanced Digital Release of KeyBank#page6.tif source=Advanced Digital Release of KeyBank#page7.tif source=Advanced Digital Release of KeyBank#page8.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003583 FRAME: 0318

# RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made as of July 12, 2007 (the "Effective Date") among ADVANCED DIGITAL INFORMATION CORPORATION, a Washington corporation (the "Debtor"), and KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Lenders (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Credit Agreement, dated as of August 22, 2006 (the "Credit Agreement"), among Quantum Corporation, a Delaware corporation, the Administrative Agent and certain lenders defined in the Credit Agreement (the "Lenders"), Lenders provided Debtor with a senior term loan facility and a senior revolving credit facility;

WHEREAS, as a prerequisite to the Lenders entering into the Credit Agreement and to secure payment and performance of the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) Debtor was required to enter into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated August 22, 2006 (the "IP Security Agreement") and grant to the Administrative Agent for itself and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including without limitation (i) the copyright registrations set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "Copyrights"); (ii) the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B hereto (collectively, the "Patents"); (iii) the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Exhibit C hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill associated therewith; and (iv) the domain names set forth on Exhibit D hereto (the "Domain Names");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement relating to the Patents was recorded with the Patents Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on September 26, 2006 at Reel 018303, Frame 0390;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement relating to the Trademarks was recorded with the Trademarks Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on September 26, 2006 at Reel 003397, Frame 0717;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, re-pledges, reassigns and releases any and all security interests it has against the Collateral under the IP Security Agreement, without warranty or recourse, including all such rights in the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Domain Names.

If and to the extent the Administrative Agent has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the Collateral that is the subject of the IP Security Agreement, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to Debtors.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003583 FRAME: 0319

The Administrative Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Debtors and each of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Debtors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent,

Name: THOMAS A. CRANDELL

Title: SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

## **EXHIBIT A**

# **COPYRIGHTS**

None

CH2\1503328.1

A-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003583 FRAME: 0321

## **EXHIBIT B**

# **PATENTS**

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

APPL. APPL. NUMBER DATE		TITLE	OWNER	
09111475	07/08/1998	Native Image Data Storage On A Virtual Tape Storage System	Advanced Digital Information Corporation	
10271176	02/19/2003	Method Of Generating Control Commands In A Distributed Mass Data Storage Library Network	Advanced Digital Information Corporation	
10947857	09/22/2004	Apparatus And Method For Virtualizing Data Storage Media, Such As For Use In A Data Storage Library Providing Resource Virtualization	Advanced Digital Information Corporation	
2000-560506	07/13/1999	System And Method For Performing High-Speed Tape Positioning Operations	Advanced Digital Information Corporation	
US99/15798	07/13/1999	System And Method For Performing High-Speed Tape Positioning Operations	Advanced Digital Information Corporation	
2000-560510	07/13/1999	Tape Driver Emulation System Including Tape Library Interface	Advanced Digital Information Corporation	
10291193	11/08/2002	Improved Interface for An Open Systems Server Providing Tape Drive Emulation	Advanced Digital Information Corporation	
US98/14247	07/09/1998	Improved Interface for An Open Systems Server Providing Tape Drive Emulation	Advanced Digital Information Corporation	
US99/15797	07/13/1999	Tape Driver Emulation System Including Tape Library Interface	Advanced Digital Information Corporation	
10413867	04/14/2003	Non-Volatile Memory Associated with Mass Data Storage Devices, and Associated Data Structures for Logging Events Associated with the Storage Devices	Advanced Digital Information Corporation	
10738194	12/17/2002	Logical Library Architecture for Data Storage Advanced Digital Info Applications and Methods of Use Corporation		
10738622	12/17/2003	Intelligent Data Storage Architecture	Advanced Digital Information Corporation	

# **PATENTS**

PAT. NUM.	ISSUE DATE	TITLE	OWNER
D313011	12/18/1990	Data Cartridge Backup Unit	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
D377787	02/04/1997	Data-Storage Library Door Assembly	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
D409166	05/04/1999	Data Storage-Media Library	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
D409988	05/18/1999 Door For A Data-Storage-Media Library		Advanced Digital Information Corporation
D425878	05/30/2000	Data-Storage Library Front Door	Advanced Digital Information Corporation

PAT. NUM.	ISSUE DATE	TITLE	OWNER
D432541	10/24/2000	Data-Storage Library Front Door	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
5235474	08/10/1993	Apparatus And Method For Automatic Storage Of Computer Data	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
5568608	10/22/1996	Method For Protecting Data In Media Recording Peripheral Devices	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
5684654	11/04/1997	Device And Method For Storing And Retrieving Data	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
5781367	07/14/1998	Library For Storing Data-Storage Media	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
6049848	04/11/2000	System And Method For Performing High-Speed Tape Positioning Operations	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
5940849	08/17/1999	Information Memory Apparatus And Library Using A Single Magnetic Tape Shared With A Plurality Of Tasks	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
6067587	05/23/2000	A Method For Serializing And Synchronizing Data Packets By Utilizing A Physical Lock System And Control Data Structure For Mutual Exclusion Lock	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
6120230	09/19/2000	Roller-Inserter For Use With Cartridge Style Information Storage Media	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
6138909	10/31/2000	Media Handling System And Method	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
6163431 (expired)	12/19/2000	Door Hinge	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
6198984	03/06/2001	Library For Storing Data-Storage Media And Having An Improved Media Transporter	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
6204992 (expired)	03/20/2001	Data Cartridge Loading And Unloading Apparatus And Method Of Use	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
6266574	07/24/2001	Library For Storing Data-Storage Media And Having A Removable Interface Module	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
6269464	07/31/2001	Error Checking Technique For Use In Mass Storage Systems	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
6324497	11/21/2001	Tape Drive Emulation System Including Tape Library Interface	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
6434674	08/13/2002	Multiport Memory Architecture With Direct Data Flow	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
6496791	12/17/2002	Interfaces For An Open Systems Server Providing Tape Drive Emulation	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
6571302	05/27/2003	Dynamic Adjustment Of Multiple Sequential Burst Data Transfers	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
6757767	06/29/2004	Method For Acceleration Of Storage Devices By Returning Slightly Early Write Status	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
6845387	01/18/2005	Creating Virtual Private Connections Between End Points Across A SAN	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
6938188	08/30/2005	Method For Verifying Functional Integrity Of Computer Hardware Particularly Data Storage Devices	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
6950856	09/27/2005	Library For Storing Data-Storage Media And Having A Removable Interface Module	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
6542787	04/01/2003	Library For Storing Data-Storage Media And Having A Removable Interface Module	Advanced Digital Information Corporation

PAT. NUM.	ISSUE DATE	TITLE	OWNER
6198984	03/06/2001	Library For Storing Data-Storage Media And Having	Advanced Digital Information
		An Improved Media Transporter	Corporation
5108246	04/28/1992	Process and Device for Operating an Automatic Data	Advanced Digital Information
	1	Carrier Archive	Corporation
5158345	10/27/1992	Storage Units for Computer Tape Cassettes	Advanced Digital Information
			Corporation

CH2\1503330.1

## EXHIBIT C

## **TRADEMARKS**

## TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None

## REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

SER, NO.	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	WORD MARK	OWNER
74009022	1610492	08/21/1990	AMASS	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
74605165	2030788	01/14/1997	SCALAR	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
75187710	2123355	12/23/1997	ADIC	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
74330814	2211317	12/15/1998	FILESERV	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
75339045	2294666	11/23/1999	FASTSTOR	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
75799829	2468420	07/10/2001	STORNEXT	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
75873863	2481663	08/28/2001	(design only)	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
78093622	2669251	12/31/2002	PATHLIGHT	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
78093626	2745109	07/29/2003	SNC	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
78124228	2881314	09/07/2004	SCALAR	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
76117778	2835721	04/27/2004	VPS	Advanced Digital Information Corporation

CH2\1503329.1

## **EXHIBIT D**

## **DOMAIN NAMES**

DOMAIN NAME	OWNER
adic.biz	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
adic.co.uk	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
adic.com	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
adic.com.cn	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
adic.de	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
adic.fr	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
adic.us	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
adic-asiapacific.com	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
adicchina.com	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
adic-china.com	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
adic-grau.de	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
adicjapan.com	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
adic-japan.com	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
adic-korea.com	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
adicsouthasia.com	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
adic-southasia.com	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
centravision.com	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
emass.co.uk	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
emass.de	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
emass-grau.de	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
faststor.eu	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
grau.de	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
pathlight.com	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
scalarconsulting.com	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
sharenext.eu	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
snc.eu	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
stornext.com	Advanced Digital Information Corporation
stornext.eu	Advanced Digital Information Corporation

CH2\1503331.1

**RECORDED: 07/18/2007**